
 

 

City of Hamilton 
Report for Consideration 

To:  Mayor and Members of Council 
                                           General Issues Committee 
Date:  April 9, 2025 
Report No: PED25101 
Subject/Title:  Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program 

Application – 92-96 John Street North and 75-81 
Wilson Street, Hamilton 

Ward(s) Affected: Ward 2 

Recommendations 

(a) That a Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program Application submitted 
by Hamilton III GP Inc., as General Partner for, Hamilton III LP (Hamilton III GP 
Split Inc.), for the property at 92-96 John Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, 
Hamilton, estimated to total $2,262,415.00 over a maximum of four years based 
on the incremental tax increase attributable to the redevelopment of 92-96 John 
Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton, BE AUTHORIZED AND 
APPROVED in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Revitalizing 
Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program; 

 
(b) That the General Manager of the Planning and Economic Development 

Department BE AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED to execute a Grant Agreement 
together with any ancillary documentation required, to give effect to the 
Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant for Hamilton III GP Inc., as General 
Partner for, Hamilton III LP (Hamilton III GP Split Inc.) for the property at 92-96 
John Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton, in a form satisfactory to the 
City Solicitor;  
 

(c) That the General Manager of the Planning and Economic Development 
Department BE AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED to administer the Grant and 
Grant Agreement including, but not limited to, deciding on actions to take in 
respect of events of default and executing any Grant Amending Agreements, 



Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program Application – 92-96 John 
Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton (Ward 2)  

Page 2 of 8 
together with any ancillary amending documentation, if required, provided that 
the terms and conditions of the Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant 
Program, as approved by City Council, are maintained and that any applicable 
Grant Amending Agreements are undertaken in a form satisfactory to the City 
Solicitor. 

Key Facts 

• A Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program (the Program) Application 
for the redevelopment of the property at 92-96 John Street North and 75-81 
Wilson Street, Hamilton (the Property) was submitted by Hamilton III GP Inc., as 
General Partner for, Hamilton III LP (Hamilton III GP Split Inc.) (the Applicant), 
the owner of the Property.  The Property is located within the Downtown 
Hamilton Community Improvement Project Area required for eligibility under the 
Program as established via By-law 21-163; 

 
• The development involves the construction of a 31-storey building with 383 

residential condominium units and 488 square meters of new commercial space. 
There will be 143 parking units; 

 
• Prior to redevelopment, the Property currently contains a one-storey commercial 

building, a three-storey commercial building with associated parking lots and a 
two-storey residence; 

 
• Construction costs are estimated at $134,700,000.00 The assessed value of the 

Property is estimated to increase from its preconstruction value of $2,575,000.00 
to $75,357,000.00; and,  

 
• This will increase total annual property taxes generated by the property. The 

municipal share of this property tax increase (municipal tax increment) will be 
approximately $904,966.00 of which 100% would be granted to the owner during 
year one, 75% or approximately $678,724.50.00 in year two, 50% or 
approximately $452,483.00 in year three and 25% or approximately $226,241.00 
in year four. The estimated total value of the Grant is approximately 
$2,262,415.00. Note that each year’s Grant payment is calculated based on the 
actual tax increment realized annually. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program Application – 92-96 John 
Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton (Ward 2)  

Page 3 of 8 
Pre-Construction Photo 

 
Source: Applicant 
 
Rendering of Building to be Constructed 

 
Source: Applicant 

 
 
 



Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program Application – 92-96 John 
Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton (Ward 2)  

Page 4 of 8 

• Staff note that the subject site is currently municipally known as 92-96 John 
Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton. Currently, the future address of 
the property upon completion of the planned development is unknown.  
Notwithstanding this status, and regardless of any future address assigned to the 
site, this Report and Staff’s Recommendations shall, for clarity, apply to the site 
area as defined in Appendix A to Report PED25101. 

Financial Considerations  

The City will collect full property taxes on the property and, in turn, provide a Grant for 
four years, declining each year after the first year by 25%, based on the increase in the 
municipal portion of the taxes, post-redevelopment completion of 92-96 John Street 
North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton. Following year one of the Grant Payment, the 
City will start to realize the positive results of the Program from a financial perspective. 
Based on the projected figures, the estimated tax increment over four years’ totals 
$3,619,864.00, of which the Applicant would receive a Grant totalling approximately 
$2,262,415.00 and the City retaining taxes totalling approximately $1,357,449.00. 

Analysis  

Legal Implications 
The Program is authorized by the Revitalizing Hamilton’s Commercial Districts 
Community Improvement Plan which was last comprehensively reviewed and approved 
by City Council on September 29,2021 via By-law No. 21-164. 
The Applicant will be required to enter into a Grant Agreement prior to Grant payment 
which will specify the obligations of the City and the Applicant and will be prepared in a 
form satisfactory to the City Solicitor. 
As projects move forward, it is sometimes necessary to amend previously approved 
Grant Agreements and any ancillary documentation. Therefore, staff are recommending 
that the General Manager of Planning and Economic Development be authorized to 
amend Grant Agreements and any ancillary documentation, provided that the terms and 
conditions of the Program are maintained. 
Staffing Considerations 
Applications and Grant payments under the Program are administered by staff from the 
Economic Development Division, Planning and Economic Development Department 
and the Financial Planning, Administration and Policy Section of the Corporate Services 
Department. There are no additional staffing requirements arising from this Report’s 
recommendations. 
Relevant Consultation 
Staff from Financial Services, Taxation and Legal Services Divisions of the Corporate 
Services Department were consulted, and the advice received incorporated in this 
Report. 



Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program Application – 92-96 John 
Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton (Ward 2)  

Page 5 of 8 
Policy Implications and Legislated Requirements 
 
Urban Hamilton Official Plan  
The subject lands are identified as the “Downtown Urban Growth Centre” Node on 
Schedule “E” – Urban Structure and designated as “Downtown Mixed-Use Area” on 
Schedule “E-1” – Urban Land Use Designations of the Urban Hamilton Official Plan. 
The subject lands are also located in the Downtown Hamilton Secondary Plan and 
designated “Downtown Residential” (High-rise 2). The Secondary Plan supports 
creating new housing throughout the Downtown while improving the quality of the 
existing residential neighbourhoods and providing for a diversity of housing and a range 
and size of unit types. 
Zoning By-law No. 05-200 
The subject lands are zoned “Downtown Residential (D5)” within the City of Hamilton’s 
Zoning By-law 05-200. The D5 Zone permits a range of uses including retail and 
residential with the intention to maintain residential areas by allowing for a range of 
housing forms while integrating retail and commercial uses for the residents’ daily 
needs. 
The planned use of the site is permitted. 
 
Site Plan Control 
The Site is subject to Site Plan Control. The development has received Draft Site Plan 
approval (DA-23-051). 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program Application – 92-96 John 
Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton (Ward 2)  

Page 6 of 8 
Calculation of Grant 

The following is an overview of pre and post development Property assessments and 
associated taxes which have informed the estimated Grant contained in this Report:   
Grant Level: 100%   
Total Eligible Costs (Maximum) $134,700,000.00  
Total Pre-Project CVA:   

CT Commercial $1,052,000.00  
CT Commercial $1,248,000.00  
CT Residential $275,000.00  
Total $2,575,000.00 Year: 2024 
Pre-Project Property Taxes:   
Municipal Levy $61,372.23  
Education Levy $20,660.75  
Pre-Project Property Taxes $82,032.98  
Estimated Post-Project CVA:   
NT New Residential $74,665,000.00 Year: TBD 
CT Commercial $692,000.00 Year: TBD 
Total $75,357,000.00  
Estimated Year 1 Municipal Levy $966,338.00  
Estimated Education Levy $120,327.00  
Estimated Total Post-Project Property Taxes $1,086,665.00  

 
Provisions for Calculations: 

1) The actual roll number(s), assessed value(s), tax classification(s) and value 
partitioning (where applicable) are to be determined by the Municipal Property 
Assessment Corporation; 

2) As per Program requirement, the increase in realty taxes is based on the year in 
which Building Permit that initiated the above grade construction of the 
development was issued; 

3) 2024 tax rates have been used for calculation of the estimated post-development 
property taxes; 

4) Annual taxes exclude any Local Charges; and, 
 



Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program Application – 92-96 John 
Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton (Ward 2)  

Page 7 of 8 
5) All dollar figures rounded. 
 
Estimated Grant Payments 
The estimated Grant Payments under the terms of the Program are provided below and 
based on the following municipal property tax increment calculation: 
Pre-project Municipal Taxes = Municipal Levy = $61,372 
Estimated Post Project Municipal Taxes = Municipal Levy = $966,338 
Municipal Tax Increment = $966,338 - $61,372 = $904,966 

Year Grant Factor Tax Increment Grant 

1 100% $904,966.00 $904,966.00 

2 75% $904,966.00 $678,724.50 

3 50% $904,966.00 $452,483.00 

4 25% $904,966.00 $226,241.50 

Total  $3,619,864 $2,262,415.00 
 
The Grant Agreement required to execute the Grant payments will contain provisions 
respecting the timing of payments and criteria for calculating the Grant payment in each 
year to ensure Grant payments reflect the Property’s actual assessed value and actual 
municipal taxes levied each year. The Applicant will be required to accept the terms and 
conditions of the Grant Agreement prior to any Grant payments being made.  

Alternatives  

The Application meets the eligibility criteria and requirements of the Program. Declining 
a Grant and/or approving a reduced amount would undermine the principles of the 
Program and urban regeneration efforts in general. This alternative is not 
recommended. 
In the event the project is not considered for the Program, the Application should be 
referred to staff for further information on possible financial and/or legal implications.  

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities  

Staff’s recommendations are intended to enforce/improve City priorities as follows: 

1. Sustainable Economic & Ecological Development 
1.1 Reduce the burden on residential taxpayers 

Previous Reports Submitted 

Not Applicable. 



Revitalizing Hamilton Tax Increment Grant Program Application – 92-96 John 
Street North and 75-81 Wilson Street, Hamilton (Ward 2)  

Page 8 of 8 
Consultation 

• Irwin Sampat, Tax Assessment and Appeals Advisor, Corporate Services 
Department. 

• Lana Papp, Law Clerk, Corporate Services Department. 
• Christine Kempton, Business Administrator, Corporate Services Department. 
• Robert Just and Ryan Miller, Emblem Developments 

Appendices and Schedules Attached 

Appendix A: Location Map 

Prepared by:  Carlo Gorni, Coordinator-Urban Renewal Incentives, 
Planning and Economic Development Department, 
Economic Development Division, Commercial District and 
Small Business Section 

Submitted and Norm Schleehahn, Director 
recommended by: Planning and Economic Development Department 
 Economic Development 


	Recommendations
	Key Facts
	Financial Considerations
	Analysis
	Alternatives
	Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities
	Previous Reports Submitted
	Consultation
	Appendices and Schedules Attached

